
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST  ) 
FOR REVIEW BY:     ) CHARGE NO.: 2008SF2368 
      ) EEOC NO.:  21BA81304 
SHERRY POHLMAN,    ) HUD NO.:  N/A 
      )  ALS NO.:  09-0008 
Complainant.       )  
 

1. On March 4, 2008, the Complainant filed a charge of discrimination with the 
Department, which alleged that the Respondent failed to accommodate her physical disabilities 
(cervical stenosis, arthritis, and myofacial pain syndrome) and discharged her because of her 
physical disabilities, in violation of § 2-102(A) of the Illinois Human Rights Act (“Act”). On 
December 22, 2008, the Department dismissed the Complainant’s charge for lack of jurisdiction. 
On January 9, 2009, the Complainant filed a timely request for review. 

ORDER 
 
 This matter coming before the Commission by a panel of three, Commissioners  Rozanne 

Ronen, Munir Muhammad, and Diane Viverito presiding, upon Complainant’s Request for Review 

(“Request”) of the Notice of Dismissal issued by the Department of Human Rights (“Department”) 

of Charge No. 2008SF2368, Sherry Pohlman, Complainant, and Aldi Foods, Inc., Respondent; and 

the Commission having reviewed de novo the Department’s investigation file, including the 

Investigation Report and the Complainant’s Request, and the Department’s response to the 

Complainant’s Request; and the Commission being fully advised of the premises; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the Department’s dismissal of the 

Complainant’s charge is SUSTAINED on the following ground:  

LACK OF JURISDICTION 

 
In support of which determination the Commission states the following findings of fact and reasons:  

 
2.  The Department’s investigation revealed that the Complainant was employed by 

the Respondent as an Assistant Manager. The Department’s investigation showed that on January 
24, 2008, the Complainant presented the Respondent with a doctor’s note indicating that she had a 
permanent medical restriction and stating that she could perform no work over her head, that she 
could lift no more than twenty-pounds in weight, and that she was limited to a four-hour work day. 
After receiving the doctor’s note, the Respondent instituted termination proceedings against the 
Complainant.  

 
3.  The Department’s investigation also revealed that the Complainant’s job description 

at the Respondent required the Complainant to have the ability to operate equipment including 
electrical and manual hand jacks, a floor scrubber, and a cardboard baler, to clean, to stock 
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merchandise from store receiving to shelving, and to place products weighing up to forty-five 
pounds on shelving at various heights.  

 
4. The Complainant contends that the Respondent discriminated against her because 

of her disability. The Complainant argues that the Respondent could have accommodated her 
disability by allowing the Complainant to delegate the duties she could not perform. Further, the 
Complainant states that the Respondent accommodated her from March 2007 through January 
2008 with modified schedules and job restructuring.  
 

5. The Commission’s review of the record found no evidence that the Complainant’s 
medical condition constitutes a disability within the meaning of the Act.   The Act defines disability 
as “a determinable physical or mental characteristic of a person […] unrelated to the person’s 
ability to perform the duties of a particular job or position.” 775 ILCS 5/1-103(I).

 

 The Complainant’s 
doctor’s note stated that the Complainant had a permanent medical restriction and recommended 
that she perform no work over her head, lift no more than twenty-pounds in weight, and work no 
more than four hours per day. These restrictions directly relate to the Complainant’s ability to 
perform the duties of her position of Assistant Manager at the Respondent. Thus, the Complainant 
is not “disabled” within the meaning of the Act and the Department had no statutory authority to 
investigate the Complainant’s allegations that the Respondent failed to accommodate her or 
discharged her because of her physical disability.   
 

6. Accordingly, it is the Commission’s decision that the Complainant has not presented 
any evidence to show that the Department’s dismissal of her charge was not in accordance with 
the Act.  The Complainant’s Request is not persuasive. 
 

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: 

The dismissal of the Complainant’s charge is hereby SUSTAINED.  

This is a final Order. A final Order may be appealed to the Appellate Court by filing a 

petition for review, naming the Illinois Human Rights Commission, the Illinois Department of 

Human Rights, and Aldi Foods, Inc. as appellees, with the Clerk of the Appellate Court within 35 

days after the date of service of this order. 

 
 
 

 
 
Commissioner Rozanne Ronen 
 
 
 
Commissioner Munir Muhammad 
 
 
 
Commissioner Diane Viverito       
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Entered this 8th day of April 2009.  
 


